estimated term of obligations.

2. The estimates of future salary increases considered takes into account the inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant

factors.

(v) Demographic assumptions:

Particulars

For the ten month
ended

January 31, 2023

As At

March 31,

2022

As At

March 31, 2021

As At

March 31, 2020

Retirement age 60 Years 60 Years 60 Years 60 Years
Mortality rate

 IALM
(2012-14)

 IALM
(2012-14)

 IALM
(2012-14)

 IALM
(2012-14)

Average Outstanding service of Employee upto retirement
24.67 years 24.67 years 25.53 years 25.24 years

No of Employees
26 26 24 63

Attrition rate :

Upto 30 years
5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00%

from 31 to 44 years
3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%

Above 44 years
2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00%

(vi) Sensitivity analysis

Significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of the defined benefit obligation are discount rate and expected salary increase.

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the assumptions occurring at the end of

the reporting period, while holding all other assumptions constant.

Particulars

For the ten month ended

January 31, 2023

As at March 31, 2022

As at March 31, 2021

As at March 31, 2020

 Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase

Discount Rate
(-/+0.5%)
(% change
compared to
base due to
sensitivity)

1.30 (1.18) 1.09 (0.99) 0.98 (0.88) 0.93 (0.83)

Salary Growth
Rate (-/+0.5%)
(% change
compared to
base due to
sensitivity)

(1.00) 1.07 (0.85) 0.91 (0.74) 0.79 (0.84) 0.93

167

Annexure -33 Earnings in foreign currency

(a) Amount In foreign Currency

Particulars

For the ten month

ended

January 31, 2023

As At

March 31,
2022

As At

March 31, 2021

As At

March 31, 2020

Air and other freight charges received

USD 14.98 15.33 8.43 3.28
Euro

0.01 0.09 0.07 -

Total
15.00 15.41 8.49 3.28

(b) Amount in INR

Particulars

For the ten month

ended

January 31, 2023

As At

March 31,
2022

As At

March 31, 2021

As At

March 31, 2020

Air and other freight charges received

USD 825.10 1,137.69 620.11 231.82
Euro

0.88 7.77 6.02 -

Total
825.99 1,145.46 626.12 231.82

Annexure -34 Expenditure in foreign currency

(a) Amount In foreign Currency

Particulars

For the ten month

ended

January 31, 2023

As At

March 31,

2022

As At

March 31, 2021

As At

March 31, 2020

Air and other freight charges received

USD 68.00 6,330.17 24.62 73.39
AUD

- - - 0.34
Euro

0.04 - 0.06 -

Total
68.04 6,330.17 24.69 73.72

(b) Amount in INR

Particulars

For the ten month
ended

January 31, 2023

As At

March 31,

s2022

As At

March 31, 2021

As At

March 31, 2020

Air and other freight charges received

USD 5,462.87 6,330.17 1,596.65 5,223.41
AUD

- - - 18.88
Euro

3.14 - 5.64 -

Total
5,466.01 6,330.17 1,602.29 5,242.29

168

Annexure -35 Unhedged Foreign Currency Exposure

(a) Amount In foreign Currency

Particulars

 For the ten

month ended

January 31,

2023

As At

March 31,
2022

As At

March 31,
2021

As At

March 31,
2020

I. Assets

 Trade Receivable  USD 1.27 1.91 0.01 0.06

 EURO - - 0.21 -

Total  1.27 1.91 0.21 0.06

 II. Liabilities

 Trade Payable  USD 16.86 15.24 6.07 0.58

 AUD - - - 0.21

 EURO 0.01 - 0.01 -

Total  16.87 15.24 6.09 0.79

(b) Amount in INR

Particulars

 For the ten
month ended

January 31,

2023

As At

March 31,

2022

As At

March 31,

2021

As At

March 31,

2020

I. Assets

 Trade Receivable  USD 103.61 144.71 0.01 4.21

 EURO  - 0.21 -

Total  103.61 144.71 0.21 4.21

 II. Liabilities

 Trade Payable  USD 1,377.73 1,155.20 446.50 47.47

 AUD - - - 9.76

 EURO 1.00 - 0.88 -

Total  1,378.73 1,155.20 447.38 57.23

Annexure -36 Earning Per share(EPS)

Earnings Per Share is calculated in accordance with Accounting Standard 20 – ‘Earnings Per Share’ - (AS-20), notified by the

Company’s (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2006 (as amended).

Particulars

 For the ten month
ended

January 31, 2023

As At

March 31,

2022

As At

March 31, 2021

As At

March 31, 2020

Net profit after tax Lacs 826.65 524.30 169.61 133.61

Weighted average number of equity
shares outstanding during the year
(refer note 36 below)

Numbers 97,69,750 75,18,655 75,00,000 75,00,000

Nominal value of equity shares INR 10 10 10 10

169

Particulars

 For the ten month

ended

January 31, 2023

As At

March 31,
2022

As At

March 31, 2021

As At

March 31, 2020

Basic earnings per share INR 8.46 6.97 2.26 1.78

Diluted earnings per share INR 8.46 6.97 2.26 1.78

Annexure -37 Subsequent Event

(a) The Holding company has issued 78,15,800 equity shares as bonus shares in the ratio of 4:1 vide its Board Resolution passed in

the meeting held on March 01, 2023, which was approved by the shareholders in Extraordinary General Meeting held on March

08, 2023. Effect of such issue of bonus shares has been taken in calculation of earnings per Share in accordance with "Auditing

Standard 20 - Earnings per Share".

Calculation of weighted average number of shares are as follows:-

Particulars

 For the ten

month ended

January 31,

2023